 The Consent Order required the OJRSA to strengthen its sewer regulations regarding fats, 
oils, and grease (FOG).  This mainly affects grease traps and oil water separators in facilities 
such as car washes, restaurants, and hospitals.  The OJRSA inspected one hundred seventy-
four (174) devices, found nine (9) violations that required corrective action (and were 
corrected), and three (3) that required formal enforcement (Notice of Violation, Consent 
Order, etc.). 

 There were no SCDES lab inspections, and the OJRSA has outsourced some of the functions to an